Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING HAL032016 10/23/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2220 FARMINGTON DRIVE **BROOKDALE CHAPEL HILL AL (NC)** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 Report of a Construction Section Biennial Survey by Ed Miller and Dennis Harrell, conducted on October 23, 2019. Records indicate that this facility was licensed on 01/10/1997. The facility is currently licensed for 70 Beds. Therefore, the facility was surveyed for conformance with the applicable portions of the 2005 Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds and applicable portions of the 1996 Edition of the North Carolina Building Code(s), Institutional Occupancy and the 1996) Rules for Licensing of Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds in effect at the time of initial licensure. Deficiencies were cited that require a Plan of Correction. C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules C 101 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows: (2) Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of construction, change in service or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall the requirements for any licensed facility where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in the 1971 "Minimum and Desired Standards and Regulations" for "Homes for the Aged and Infirm", copies of which are available at the Division of Health Service Regulation at no cost;

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/2	3/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	AL (NC)	MINGTON D HILL, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 101	Continued From pa	ige 1	C 101			
	Staff in Charge and facility, which was a on the exit doors, fa as defined by the N permits the installar doors of buildings to by an approved supdetection system of system. In building throughout, there of detecting the start of Findings on Octobera. D Wing Beauty fire detection in page	rvation, and interview with I Maintenance Director, the equipped with Delayed Egress ailed to meet the requirements IC State Building Code, which tion of Delayed Egress on exit hat are protected throughout, pervised automatic fire ran automatic sprinkler is that are not protected ould be a dangerous delay in of a fire er 23, 2019:				
	Maintenance Direct the Code requirement construction or alter required component Delayed Egress locaffect all by potential emergency for more Findings on Octobera. A Wing Therapt door does not have sign mounted on the that reads "PULL UDOOR CAN BE OF	tor, the facility failed to meet ents in effect at the time of ration by not having all the its for doors equipped with the exist for doors equipped with the exist for doors equipped with the exist and arrangements. This could eally delaying exiting in an exist the exist exist and acceptable time. For 23, 2019: The delayed egress locked of the required, readily visible exist door near the release device exist and the exist exis				
C 111	SECTION .0300 - F	02 DESIGN AND	C 111			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 2 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL032016 10/23/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2220 FARMINGTON DRIVE **BROOKDALE CHAPEL HILL AL (NC)** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 111 Continued From page 2 C 111 f) The facility shall have current sanitation and fire and building safety inspection reports which shall be maintained in the home and available for review. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on record review, and interview with Staff in Charge and Maintenance Director the facility failed to maintain in the facility, current (completed within the last twelve months) annual inspection report(s) required by this Rule. Findings on October 23, 2019: a. The last annual Fire Sprinkler System Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance in accordance with NFPA 25, available for review, was performed in October 2, 2018, exceeding the requirement to have the system inspected and tested at least annually to ensure that the system works properly. C 133 Bathrooms-Hand Grips C 133 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0305 PHYSICAL **ENVIRONMENT** (e) The requirements for bathrooms and toilet rooms are: (6) Hand grips shall be installed at all commodes, tubs and showers used by or accessible to residents: This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on observation, the facility failed to provide all tubs accessible to residents with hand grips. This deficiency affects all residents who use these fixtures by not providing increased safety, controlled against instability/balance, and maneuverability at the fixtures. Findings on October 23, 2019:

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 3 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	of Health Service Re	guiation				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/23/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	OALE CHAPEL HILL A	(I (NC)	MINGTON D HILL, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
C 133	Continued From pa	ge 3	C 133			
	a. All Tub/Shower a hand grip (grab b	Rooms - the tubs do not have ar).				
C 135	Bathrooms-Not to E	Be Utilized for Storage	C 135			
	rooms are: (10) Resident toiled not be utilized for sit those indicated in It This Rule is not med 1. Based on obseensure that residen are not utilized for sit those indicated in It affects all residents the fixtures and/or sit Findings on Octobera. All central Tub/sit and to the sit to the fixtures and the fixtures are the fi	nts for bathrooms and toilet trooms and bathrooms shall torage or purposes other than tem (4) of this Rule; et as evidenced by: rvation, the facility failed to to toilet rooms and bathrooms storage or purposes other than the Rule. This deficiency and staff who would not have space for the services needed. et 23, 2019: Shower Rooms - these areas				
		store supplies, wheelchairs ge containers and other				
C 150	Corridors-Free of e	quipment and Obstructions	C 150			
	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 ENVIRONMENT (g) The requirement					
		be free of all equipment and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

This Rule is not met as evidenced by:

1. Based on observation, corridors are not free of obstructions. This would affect all residents,

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 4 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL032016 10/23/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2220 FARMINGTON DRIVE **BROOKDALE CHAPEL HILL AL (NC)** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 150 Continued From page 4 C 150 staff, and visitors by slowing or obstructing egress during an emergency. Findings on October 23, 2019: a. B Wing Corridor near Kitchen- there is an unattended medication cart, obstructing the required six feet width corridor. b. B Wing Exit Vestibule - there is an unattended housekeeping cart, obstructing access to the exit. C 156 C 156 Soil Utility Room SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0305 PHYSICAL **ENVIRONMENT** (j) Soil Utility Room. A separate room shall be provided and equipped for the cleaning and sanitizing of bed pans and shall have handwashing facilities. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on Observation, the building is not equipped for the cleaning and sanitizing of bed pans. Findings on October 23, 2019: a. E Wing Housekeeping - the clinical sink has been removed. C 164 C 164 Housekeeping and Furnishings-Clean, Repaired SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0306 HOUSEKEEPING AND **FURNISHINGS** (a) Adult care homes shall: (1) have walls, ceilings, and floors or floor coverings kept clean and in good repair;

Division of Health Service Regulation

(2) have no chronic unpleasant odors;(3) have furniture clean and in good repair;(e) This Rule shall apply to new and existing

STATE FORM 6899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 5 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		1141 000040	B. WING		40/0	0.40040
		HAL032016			10/2	23/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S RMINGTON D	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOK	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	AL (NC)	HILL, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 164	Continued From pa	age 5	C 164			
	facilities.					
	mechanical system good repair. Findings on Octobe a. E Wing Med Roradiation damper had of dust/lint. b. B Wing Kitcher radiation damper had of dust/lint. 2. Based on Obsekeep plumbing syst repair. Findings on Octobe a. D Wing Tub/Sh	ervation, the building as are not kept clean and in er 23, 2019: oom - the HVAC return with its as an excessive accumulation are the HVAC return with its as an excessive accumulation ervation, the facility failed to tem devices clean and in good				
C 166	Housekeeping-Mai	ntained Free of Hazards	C 166			
	orderly manner, fre hazards;	06 HOUSEKEEPING AND				
	Based on Obse maintained free of I	et as evidenced by: ervation, the Building was not hazards, if compress gas king their valves, propelling the				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 6 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	of Health Service Re	eguiation	•			
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	01	COMP	LETED
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/2	3/2019
			1			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKI	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	AL (NC)	MINGTON D			
CHAPEL		HILL, NC 27	514			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOLATOR OR E	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	57.11.2
C 166	Continued From pa	ige 6	C 166			
		g it into a dangerous projectile.				
	Findings on Octobe					
		a total of 10 portable oxygen				
		ing up on the floor either in a				
	•	beverage crate not physically				
	· ·	tands or chained to the				
	structure.					
		ower Room - one portable				
		standing up on the floor not				
		in a rack, stand or chained to				
	the structure.	a indet in a stable a conseque				
		eight portable oxygen				
		ing up on the floor in a plastic				
	stands or chained to	physically secured in racks,				
		Closet 1 - one portable oxygen up on the floor not physically				
		and or chained to the structure.				
		one portable oxygen cylinder				
		shelf not physically secured in				
	rack, stand or chair					
	rack, starra or criair	iod to the otherale.				
	2. Based on Obse	ervation, the facility failed to				
		tem devices clean and in good				
	repair.					
	Findings on Octobe	er 23, 2019:				
		ower Room Commode Room				
	- the connection of	the commode to the floor is				
	loose.					
		Bathroom - the shower in this				
	room is missing its					
		oom near Kitchenet - the ice				
		is below the flood rim of the				
		evice (no air gap). This allows				
		r from the drainage system to				
	back flow up into th	e ice machine.				
	0 0 .	and the bull P				
		ervation, the building walls are				
	not kept clean and					
	Findings on Octobe	er ∠3, ∠U19:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 7 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL032016 10/23/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2220 FARMINGTON DRIVE **BROOKDALE CHAPEL HILL AL (NC)** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 166 Continued From page 7 C 166 a. E Wing Housekeeping - there is a large hole in the wall near where the clinical sink was removed. b. E Wing Laundry Room Vestibule Furnace Room - there is a hole in the wall behind a pipe. C 183 Fire Extinguishers C 183 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0308 FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (a) At least one five pound or larger (net charge) A-B-C type fire extinguisher is required for each 2,500 square feet of floor area or fraction thereof. (b) One five pound or larger (net charge) A-B-C or CO/2 type is required in the kitchen and, where applicable, in the maintenance shop. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on observation, the facility failed to properly maintain the fire extinguishers and associated equipment. This could hamper staff's ability to extinguish a small fire and permit it to grow larger. Findings on October 23, 2019: D Wing Laundry - since the last annual maintenance, performed in May 2019, there has been no documentation of the portable fire extinguishers monthly in-house/owner inspections. b. A Wing Storage - since the last annual maintenance, performed in May 2019, there has been no documentation of the portable fire extinguishers monthly in-house/owner inspections. c. A Wing Therapy - since the last annual maintenance, performed in May 2019, there has been no documentation of the portable fire extinguishers monthly in-house/owner inspections.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 8 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL032016 10/23/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2220 FARMINGTON DRIVE **BROOKDALE CHAPEL HILL AL (NC)** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 185 Fire Safety-Rehearsals on Each Shift C 185 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0309 PLAN FOR **EVACUATION** (b) There shall be rehearsals of the fire plan quarterly on each shift in accordance with the requirement of the local Fire Prevention Code Enforcement Official. (c) Records of rehearsals shall be maintained and copies furnished to the county department of social services annually. The records shall include the date and time of the rehearsals, the shift, staff members present, and a short description of what the rehearsal involved. (f) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on Record review and interview with Staff in Charge and Maintenance Director, fire safety rehearsals are not being performed regularly with at least one per shift for each quarter. Findings on October 23, 2019: a. In the 2nd quarter for the last 12 months, no rehearsal occurred during 2nd shift. In the 3rd quarter for the last 12 months, no rehearsals occurred during 1st and 2nd and 3rd shifts. 2. Based on Record review of the last 12 months of rehearsals, and interview with Staff in Charge and Maintenance Director the Facility failed to fully document a short description of what the rehearsal involved. Findings on October 23, 2019: a. The rehearsal records do not provide a short description of what the rehearsal involved for some the rehearsals.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 9 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/2	3/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	OALE CHAPEL HILL A	J. (NC) 2220 FAR	MINGTON D	RIVE		
BROOKE		CHAPEL	HILL, NC 27	514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 9	C 189			
C 189	Building Equipment	Maintained Safe, Operating	C 189			
	mechanical, and plu care home shall be operating condition (k) This Rule shall facilities with the ex	11 OTHER d all fire safety, electrical, umbing equipment in an adult maintained in a safe and				
	emergency equipm safe and operating if they could not produring an emergence Findings on Octobera. E Wing Exit neadoes not illuminate tested. b. F Wing Kitchen illuminate on backute. F Wing Exit vestilluminate on backute. F Wing Exit neadoes not illuminate tested. e. C Wing near El	rvation, the building's ent was not maintained in a condition. This would affect all omptly find their way to an exit cy.				
	safety was not mair	rvations, the Building fire ntained in a safe and operating d expose all to fire/smoke if om of origin.				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	of Health Service Re	eguiation	r			1
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: 01		COMPLETED	
HAL032016 B. V		B. WING		40/3	3/2019	
		TIAL032010			10/2	3/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DDOOK		2220 FAR	MINGTON D	RIVE		
BROOKI	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	CHAPEL	HILL, NC 27	514		
(V4) ID	ST MWW DV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
C 189	Continued From pa	ige 10	C 189			
0 100	-		0 100			
	Findings on Octobe					
	a. All Furnace Ro	oms in Laundry Vestibule -				
	most PVC flues are	e not properly firestopped with				
	a fire collar, as the	flues penetrate the one-hour				
	fire fire-resistance-ı	rated ceiling assembly. NOTE:				
	PVC flues larger that	an 2 inches in diameter				
	require a 'fire collar	' or similar system for				
	protection.					
	b. The fire alarm	panel shows a trouble signal.				
	The trouble code co	orresponded to a E Wing Stair				
	smoke detector.					
	c. D Wing Mainte	nance Office - there are two				
	cable bundles pene	etrating the				
	fire-resistance-rate	d ceiling that are partially				
	sealed with fire sea	lant.				
	d. F Wing Kitchen	net Furnace Room - there is a				
	hole on not covered	by the fire collar on the flue				
	that is penetrating t	he fire-resistance-rated				
	ceiling.					
	e. F Wing near Ce	entral Stairway - there is a gap				
	at the base of the e	xit sign not firestopped as it				
	penetrates the fire-	resistance-rated ceiling				
	assembly.					
	f. A Wing Laundr	y Room - the access door to				
	the ceiling is ajar. D	Deficiency corrected before				
	Construction Surve					
		e Room in Laundry Vestibule -				
		restopped as it penetrates the				
	fire-resistance-rate	d ceiling assembly.				
	h. A Wing Furnac	e Room in Laundry Vestibule -				
	there are penetration	ons sealed with orange foam.				
	This orange foam is					
	penetrations through	h fire-resistance-rated				
	construction.					
	i. A Wing Porch -	there is a hole not firestopped				
	as it penetrates the	fire-resistance-rated ceiling				
	assembly.	· ·				
	j. B Wing FACP F	Room - there are four				
		s with cable bundles not				
	firestopped as they					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 11 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL032016	B. WING	B. WING		3/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
BBOOK	NALE CHAREL UILLA	2220 FAR	MINGTON D	RIVE		
BROOKL	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	CHAPEL I	HILL, NC 27	514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 11	C 189			
	there are penetration. This orange foam is	e Room in Laundry Vestibule - ons sealed with orange foam.				
	was not maintained condition. This wou early detection and system. Findings on Octobe a. Newly installed Building - the HVAC detectors had no acclean the duct dete sampling tube may	rvation, the Fire Alarm system I in a safe and operating Id affect all by not providing activating the fire alarm er 23, 2019: Duct Detectors throughout the C duct mounted smoke ccess doors to inspect and ctor's sample tubes. Dirty become obstructed and my ence of smoke in the air				
	maintain the electric operating condition Findings on October a. D Wing Tub/Sh baseboard heater is energized componer b. F Wing Kitchen secured to the ceilling. Bedroom A-7 - without integral over attached to an elect d. Bedroom B-6 - without integral over attached to two elect e. B Wing Kitchen	er 23, 2019: lower Room - the electric s damaged, exposing ents and sharp edges. let - the light fixture is not				

Division of Health Service Regulation

36-inches by 30-inches minimum clear working

STATE FORM 5899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 12 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/2	3/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		0.20.0
BROOK	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	M (NC)	MINGTON D HILL, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	space. f. B Wing staff Loadaptor, without intattached to an elect g. B Wing staff Loadaptor, without intattached to an elect g. B Wing staff Loadaptor walls and consider and operating Findings on Octobera. E Wing Stair Vocover plate over and b. E-Wing Dining close, but do not lac. F Wing Laundr broken and may not d. Bedroom B-2 - strike plate; therefor its frame to be smore. B Wing Kitcher frame requiring monthe door. f. B Wing Main Emany holes and is g. C Wing Laundr is filled with toilet particularly from latching. 6. Based on obsermaintained in a saff because the corridor passage of smoke into their frames with normal operating corresidents, staff, and contain smoke/fire Findings on Octobera. D Wing Laundrier Findings on Octobera.	ounge - a multiple plug egral overcurrent protection, is trical power receptacle. ounge - there is an electrical hissing its cover plate. rvation, the smoke tight doors are not maintained in a condition. er 23, 2019: estibule - the wall is missing a d opening the pair of corridor doors tch into their frame. y - the corridor door handle is of function properly when used. the corridor door is missing its are, the door cannot latch into oke tight. het - the corridor door hits its are effort and/or force to close lectrical Room - the wall has not smoke tight. y - the rated door's strike plate aper owel preventing the door rvation, the Building was not e and operating condition, or doors do not resist the due to door leaves not fitting th acceptable gaps under conditions. This could affect all d visitors if the doors did not in the room of origin.	C 189			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 56899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 13 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

DIVISION	of Health Service Re	guiation				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	01	COMP	LETED
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/2	3/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	AL (NC)	MINGTON D			
		CHAPEL	HILL, NC 27	514		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOLATOR OR E	oo ibertii Tiito iiti Ottiviitioiti	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	TUTUL	
0.400			0.100			
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 13	C 189			
	top edge of the doo	or leaf and the bottom of the				
	doorframe's stop.					
	b. Bedroom C-5 -	the corridor door assembly				
		h gap between the top edge of				
		e bottom of the doorframe's				
	stop.					
		rvation, the Building Sprinkler				
		aintained in a safe and				
	operating condition	. This could affect all				
		d visitors if smoke/fire is not				
	contained in the roo	•				
	Findings on Octobe					
		et Furnace room - the				
	•	n the fire sprinkler does not				
	cover the complete					
		d ceiling that allows the spread				
	of smoke and heat.					
		oom - the escutcheon plate on				
	•	es not cover the complete				
		e-resistance-rated ceiling that				
	allows the spread of					
		r near Tub/Shower Room - the				
	cover the complete	n the fire sprinkler does not				
		d ceiling that allows the spread				
	of smoke and heat.	a centing that allows the spread				
		closet 2 - the escutcheon plate				
		has dropped from the				
		d ceiling exposing an opening				
		ad of smoke and heat.				
		Storage - the fire sprinkler is				
		eon plate, exposing an				
		e fire-resistance-rated ceiling				
		ad of smoke and heat.				
		Dining - the escutcheon plate				
		has dropped from the				
		d ceiling exposing an opening				
		ad of smoke and heat.				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			LETED
		HAL032016	B. WING		10/2	3/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PPOOK	DALE CHAREL HILL A	2220 FAR	MINGTON D	RIVE		
BROOKL	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	CHAPEL	HILL, NC 27	514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 14	C 189			
	being maintained in condition. The fire sobstructed. This condischarge pattern or room. Findings on Octobera. D Wing Med Rotthe minimum 18-indiffer sprinkler deflect b. E Wing Housel within the minimum the fire sprinkler dec. E Wing RCC Othe minimum 18-indiffer sprinkler deflect d. F Wing Resideritems are stored vollearance area beloe. B Wing Kiecher	coom - items are stored within ch clearance area below the stor. keeping - items are stored 18-inch clearance area below flector. Iffice - items are stored within ch clearance area below the stor. Int Program Coordinator Office within the minimum 18-inch ow the fire sprinkler deflector. In Office - items are stored 18-inch clearance area below				
	maintained in a safe Doors are blocked unapproved device the facility could be	ervation, corridor doors are not e and operating condition. open or held open by s or methods. All occupants in affected if doors cannot be pidly with a light push or pull of				
	the door to limit the the area of origin. Findings on Octobe a. E Wing Club Recorridor door has a b. F Wing Dining electromagnetic ho the pair of doors is wedge.	spread of smoke and fire to				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 56899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 15 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL032016 10/23/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2220 FARMINGTON DRIVE **BROOKDALE CHAPEL HILL AL (NC)** CHAPEL HILL, NC 27514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 189 Continued From page 15 C 189 corridor door has a chair holding the door open. d. F Wing Club Room - both corridor doors have a chair holding the door open. One chair had a Resident sitting in it. e. B Wing Club Room - the corridor door has a medication cart holding the door open. B Wing Kitchen Pantry - the rated door has a mechanical kick-down holding the door open. C 199 Exhaust Ventilation C 199 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0311 OTHER REQUIREMENTS (g) The spaces listed in this Paragraph shall be provided with exhaust ventilation at the rate of two cubic feet per minute per square foot. This requirement does not apply to facilities licensed before April 1, 1984, with natural ventilation in these specified spaces: (1) soiled linen storage; (2) soil utility room; (3) bathrooms and toilet rooms; (4) housekeeping closets; and (5) laundry area. (k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e) which shall not apply to existing facilities. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on Observation and testing with a thin plastic sheet, the facility failed to maintain the ventilation system in rooms required to be mechanically exhausted. Findings on October 23, 2019: a. E Wing Public Half Bathroom - the required exhaust ventilation system does not work. b. Bedroom A-7 - the required exhaust ventilation system does not work.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 ZWKY21 If continuation sheet 16 of 17

Division of Health Service Regulation

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		HAL032016	B. WING 10/2		3/2019	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKI	DALE CHAPEL HILL A	(NC)	MINGTON D HILL, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 202	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 REQUIREMENTS (j) Except where of facilities housing po- without staff assistaresidents with hand devices. (k) This Rule shall facilities with the ex- which shall not app This Rule is not mo 3. Based on Obse not provide the abil evacuate without st assistance.Findings a. Bedroom E-1 E electrically operated	therwise specified, existing ersons unable to evacuate ance shall provide those bells or other signaling apply to new and existing exception of Paragraph (e) ly to existing facilities.	C 202			

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM